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Question No. 63

Senator Ludlam asked the following question at the hearing on 20 October 2008:

In relationto community legalcentres:

a) regarding themakeupof StateandFederalfunding for community legal centres,hasthere beenadecliningFederalcontributionascompared to theStates,at thesame timetherehasbeenan increaseddemandon theseservices

b) regarding thearbitrary distinctionscreatedwhentheCommonwealth wil l only payfor commonwealth law matters,andStatespick upcostsfor Statematters,wil l therebea reviewof this Federal Statebreakdown,and

c) areyouawareof thecomparisonbetweenAustralia and therestof theOECDregarding spendingpercapitaon theprovisionof legalaid? Canyouprovideacomparison?

The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:

a) TheCommonwealthhasnot decreasedits contribution to theCommunity LegalServices Program. SomeStateshavesignificantlyincreasedfunding to community legalcentreswithin their jurisdiction. In 2008−09, theStateshaveallocated$26.3million in fundingfor communitylegal centresandtheir statepeakbodies,with theCommonwealth contributing$25.9million to the CommunityLegalServicesProgram.

TheGovernmentannouncedadditional one-off fundingof $10mill ion in 2007-08 for the Commonwealth CommunityLegalServices Programto assist Commonwealth fundedcommunity legalcentresto managetheincreasing demandfor their services. A rangeof support projectswas also funded.

b) Funding for communitylegalcentresis not restrictedto Commonwealth law matters. This funding policy only appliesto Commonwealth fundingof legal aid.

c) TheDepartmentis awarethatfrom timeto timecomparisonsaremadebetweenAustralia’s and other countries’ respectiveexpenditureper capitaon legalaid. Collecting the informationon differencesbetweenothercountries’legalsystemsandlegal assistanceprograms would requirea significantdiversionof resources.
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